## TOWN OF BLUE RIVER, COLORADO

## **RESOLUTION 2023-02**

## A RESOLUTION RATIFYING AUTHORIZED CHANGES TO THE BLUE RIVER LAND USE CODE AS APPROVED JUNE 20,2023

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees ("Board") for the Town of Blue River approved by Ordinance No. 2023-02 on June 20, 2023, the Blue River Land Use Code ("Code"); and

WHEREAS, the Board conditioned approval of the Code on changes to be made consistent with the discussion and direction of the Board; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 2023-02 expressly authorized the Town Manager in cooperation with the Town Attorney to edit the Code and make revisions to the Code prior to printing provided that such revisions or corrections were grammatical, typographical, numerical, or non-substantive and do not alter or change the meaning and intent of the Land Use Code; and

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the authorized changes and desire to ratify the changes as consistent with the Board's direction.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF BLUE RIVER THAT,

<u>Section 1</u>. The Board of Trustees of the Town of Blue River hereby ratifies the final edited version of the Blue River Land Use Code and approves the printing and distribution of the Code.

<u>Section 2</u>. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon approval.

ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Trustees the 25<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2023.

Toby Babich, Mayor

ATTEST:

Deputy Town Clerk